TO: Dr. Charles Johns
FROM: Rosanne Williamson
RE: FOIA Requests

FOIA Response:

Please see the attached email response. Responsive documents can be found online at
http://il.glenbrook.schoolboard.net/board. (Responsive documents will not be attached
to the all documents pdf, but can be found under the FOIA agenda item.)

Background:

The Freedom of Information Act (FOIA - 5 ILCS 140/1 et seq.) is a state statute that
provides the public the right to access government documents and records. A person can
ask a public body for a copy of its records on a specific subject and the public body must
provide those records, unless there is an exemption in the statute that protects those
records from disclosure (for example: records containing information concerning
student records or personal privacy).

A public body must respond to a FOIA request within 5 business days after the public
body receives the request or 21 business days if the request is for commercial purpose.
That time period may be extended for an additional 5 business days from the date of
the original due date if:

e The requested information is stored at a different location;

The request requires the collection of a substantial number of documents;

The request requires an extensive search;

The requested records have not been located and require additional effort to find;

The requested records need to be reviewed by staff who can determine whether

they are exempt from FOIA;

e The requested records cannot be produced without unduly burdening the public
body or interfering with its operations; or

e The request requires the public body to consult with another public body who has
substantial interest in the subject matter of the request.

If additional time is needed, the public body must notify the requester in writing within
5 business days after the receipt of the request of the statutory reasons for the
extension and when the requested information will be produced.



q Elaine Geallis <egeallis@glenbrook225.org>

e )9S

Re: FOIA Request

1 message

Rosanne Marie Williamson <rwilliamson@glenbrook225.org> Thu, Jun 4, 2020 at 1:57 PM
To: "Fagg, Jonathan P. (WLS-TV)" <Jonathan.P.Fagg@abc.com>
Bcc: egeallis@glenbrook225.org

Dear Mr. Fagg,

Thank you for writing to Glenbrook High School District 225 with your request for information
pursuant
to the Illinois Freedom of Information Act, 5 ILCS 140/1 et seq.

On 5/28/20 we received your request for the following information:

» Information related to student attendance during the current period of remote learning. For this
request, please provide a breakdown of attendance rates by school -- by whatever measures your
district is tracking engagement -- as well as details of how attendance is being tracked in this period.
Please provide information broken down by school in your district from when remote learning began
until the most current date available upon production

District Response: Document attached.

Sincerely,

Rosanne Williamson, Ed.D.

Secretary, Board of Education

Assistant Superintendent for Educational Services
Glenbrook High School District 225

3801 West Lake Avenue

Glenview, IL 60026

On Thu, May 28, 2020 at 4:52 PM Fagg, Jonathan P. (WLS-TV) <Jonathan.P.Fagg@abc.com> wrote:
Dear Northfield Twp HSD 225,

3801 W. Lake Ave., Suite 203, Glenview, IL 60026-5806

| request access to and a copy of information related to student attendance during the current period of remote learning.
For this request, please provide a breakdown of attendance rates by school -- by whatever measures your district is tracking
engagement -- as well as details of houw attendance is being tracked in this period. Please provide information broken down by
school in your district from when remote learning began until the most current date available upon production.

Kind Regards,
Jonathan Fagg
ABC7 Data Fellow
(312) 687-7282

] Attendance.pdf


https://www.google.com/maps/search/Glenbrook+High+School+District+225+3801+West+Lake+Avenue+Glenview,+IL+60026?entry=gmail&source=g
https://www.google.com/maps/search/Glenbrook+High+School+District+225+3801+West+Lake+Avenue+Glenview,+IL+60026?entry=gmail&source=g
https://www.google.com/maps/search/Glenbrook+High+School+District+225+3801+West+Lake+Avenue+Glenview,+IL+60026?entry=gmail&source=g
mailto:Jonathan.P.Fagg@abc.com
https://www.google.com/maps/search/3801+W.+Lake+Ave.,+Suite+203,+Glenview,+IL+60026?entry=gmail&source=g
https://mail.google.com/mail/u/0?ui=2&ik=eaa5e41b73&view=att&th=17280b2e92dbfa59&attid=0.1&disp=attd&realattid=f_kb13qgin0&safe=1&zw

SCHOOL
GBN
GBN
GBN
GBN
GBN
GBN
GBN
GBN
GBN
GBN
GBN
GBN
GBN
GBN
GBN
GBN
GBN
GBN
GBN
GBN
GBN
GBN
GBN
GBN
GBN
GBN
GBN
GBN
GBN
GBN
GBS
GBS
GBS
GBS
GBS
GBS
GBS
GBS
GBS
GBS
GBS
GBS
GBS
GBS
GBS
GBS

Date

04/08/2020
04/09/2020
04/13/2020
04/15/2020
04/16/2020
04/17/2020
04/20/2020
04/21/2020
04/23/2020
04/24/2020
04/27/2020
04/28/2020
04/30/2020
05/01/2020
05/04/2020
05/05/2020
05/07/2020
05/08/2020
05/11/2020
05/12/2020
05/14/2020
05/15/2020
05/18/2020
05/19/2020
05/21/2020
05/22/2020
05/26/2020
05/27/2020
05/28/2020
05/29/2020
04/08/2020
04/09/2020
04/13/2020
04/15/2020
04/16/2020
04/17/2020
04/20/2020
04/21/2020
04/23/2020
04/24/2020
04/27/2020
04/28/2020
04/30/2020
05/01/2020
05/04/2020
05/05/2020

2032
2032
2032
2032
2032
2032
2032
2032
2032
2032
2032
2032
2032
2032
2032
2032
2032
2032
2032
2032
2032
2032
2032
2032
2032
2032
2032
2032
2032
2032
3162
3162
3162
3162
3162
3162
3162
3162
3162
3162
3162
3162
3162
3162
3162
3162

Absent

87
84
77
73
93
101
77
97
90
97
94
132
106
121
101
141
126
119
121
126
128
163
110
126
138
161
109
173

260
235
200
178
168
231
225
232
250
212
273
261
288
263
332
271
299

% Absent

4.28
4.13
3.79
3.59
4.58
4.97
3.79
4.77
4.43
4.77
4.63
6.50
5.22
5.95
4.97
6.94
6.20
5.86
5.95
6.20
6.30
8.02
5.41
6.20
6.79
7.92
5.36
8.51
0.44
12.80
7.43
6.33
5.63
5.31
7.31
7.12
7.34
7.91
6.70
8.63
8.25
9.11
8.32
10.50
8.57
9.46



SCHOOL
GBS
GBS
GBS
GBS
GBS
GBS
GBS
GBS
GBS
GBS
GBS
GBS
GBS
GBS

Date

05/07/2020
05/08/2020
05/11/2020
05/12/2020
05/14/2020
05/15/2020
05/18/2020
05/19/2020
05/21/2020
05/22/2020
05/26/2020
05/27/2020
05/28/2020
05/29/2020

3162
3162
3162
3162
3162
3162
3162
3162
3162
3162
3162
3162
3162
3162

Absent

324
303
302
319
319
392
358
346
367
457
367
556
495
628

% Absent

10.25
9.58
9.55

10.09

10.09

12.40

11.32

10.94

11.61

14.45

11.61

17.58

15.65

19.86



	FOIA Cover Memo
	Glenbrook High School District 225 Mail - Re_ FOIA Request
	Attendance

