

TO: Dr. Charles Johns FROM: Rosanne Williamson RE: FOIA Requests

FOIA Response:

Please see the attached email response. Responsive documents can be found online at http://il.glenbrook.schoolboard.net/board. (Responsive documents will not be attached to the all documents pdf, but can be found under the FOIA agenda item.)

Background:

The Freedom of Information Act (FOIA - 5 ILCS 140/1 et seq.) is a state statute that provides the public the right to access government documents and records. A person can ask a public body for a copy of its records on a specific subject and the public body must provide those records, unless there is an exemption in the statute that protects those records from disclosure (for example: records containing information concerning student records or personal privacy).

A public body must respond to a FOIA request within 5 business days after the public body receives the request or 21 business days if the request is for commercial purpose. That time period may be extended for an additional 5 business days from the date of the original due date if:

- The requested information is stored at a different location;
- The request requires the collection of a substantial number of documents;
- The request requires an extensive search;
- The requested records have not been located and require additional effort to find;
- The requested records need to be reviewed by staff who can determine whether they are exempt from FOIA;
- The requested records cannot be produced without unduly burdening the public body or interfering with its operations; or
- The request requires the public body to consult with another public body who has substantial interest in the subject matter of the request.

If additional time is needed, the public body must notify the requester in writing within 5 business days after the receipt of the request of the statutory reasons for the extension and when the requested information will be produced.



Re: FOIA Request

1 message

Rosanne Marie Williamson rwilliamson@glenbrook225.org To: "Fagg, Jonathan P. (WLS-TV)" <Jonathan.P.Fagg@abc.com>Bcc: egeallis@glenbrook225.org Thu, Jun 4, 2020 at 1:57 PM

Dear Mr. Fagg,

Thank you for writing to Glenbrook High School District 225 with your request for information pursuant

to the Illinois Freedom of Information Act, 5 ILCS 140/1 et seq.

On 5/28/20 we received your request for the following information:

Information related to student attendance during the current period of remote learning. For this
request, please provide a breakdown of attendance rates by school -- by whatever measures your
district is tracking engagement -- as well as details of how attendance is being tracked in this period.
Please provide information broken down by school in your district from when remote learning began
until the most current date available upon production

District Response: Document attached.

Sincerely,

Rosanne Williamson, Ed.D.
Secretary, Board of Education
Assistant Superintendent for Educational Services
Glenbrook High School District 225
3801 West Lake Avenue
Glenview, IL 60026

On Thu, May 28, 2020 at 4:52 PM Fagg, Jonathan P. (WLS-TV) <Jonathan.P.Fagg@abc.com> wrote:

Dear Northfield Twp HSD 225,

3801 W. Lake Ave., Suite 203, Glenview, IL 60026-5806

I request access to and a copy of information related to student attendance during the current period of remote learning. For this request, please provide a breakdown of attendance rates by school -- by whatever measures your district is tracking engagement -- as well as details of houw attendance is being tracked in this period. Please provide information broken down by school in your district from when remote learning began until the most current date available upon production.

Kind Regards, Jonathan Fagg ABC7 Data Fellow (312) 687-7282



SCHOOL	Date	Total	Absent	% Absent
GBN	04/08/2020	2032	87	4.28
GBN	04/09/2020	2032	84	4.13
GBN	04/13/2020	2032	77	3.79
GBN	04/15/2020	2032	73	3.59
GBN	04/16/2020	2032	93	4.58
GBN	04/17/2020	2032	101	4.97
GBN	04/20/2020	2032	77	3.79
GBN	04/21/2020	2032	97	4.77
GBN	04/23/2020	2032	90	4.43
GBN	04/24/2020	2032	97	4.77
GBN	04/27/2020	2032	94	4.63
GBN	04/28/2020	2032	132	6.50
GBN	04/30/2020	2032	106	5.22
GBN	05/01/2020	2032	121	5.95
GBN	05/04/2020	2032	101	4.97
GBN	05/05/2020	2032	141	6.94
GBN GBN	05/07/2020 05/08/2020	2032 2032	126 119	6.20 5.86
GBN	05/08/2020	2032	121	5.95
GBN	05/11/2020	2032	121	6.20
GBN	05/12/2020	2032	128	6.30
GBN	05/15/2020	2032	163	8.02
GBN	05/18/2020	2032	110	5.41
GBN	05/19/2020	2032	126	6.20
GBN	05/21/2020	2032	138	6.79
GBN	05/22/2020	2032	161	7.92
GBN	05/26/2020	2032	109	5.36
GBN	05/27/2020	2032	173	8.51
GBN	05/28/2020	2032	9	0.44
GBN	05/29/2020	2032	260	12.80
GBS	04/08/2020	3162	235	7.43
GBS	04/09/2020	3162	200	6.33
GBS	04/13/2020	3162	178	5.63
GBS	04/15/2020	3162	168	5.31
GBS	04/16/2020	3162	231	7.31
GBS	04/17/2020	3162	225	7.12
GBS	04/20/2020	3162	232	7.34
GBS	04/21/2020	3162	250	7.91
GBS	04/23/2020	3162	212	6.70
GBS	04/24/2020	3162	273	8.63
GBS	04/27/2020	3162	261	8.25
GBS	04/28/2020	3162	288	9.11
GBS	04/30/2020	3162	263	8.32
GBS	05/01/2020	3162	332	10.50
GBS	05/04/2020	3162	271	8.57
GBS	05/05/2020	3162	299	9.46

SCHOOL	Date	Total	Absent	% Absent
GBS	05/07/2020	3162	324	10.25
GBS	05/08/2020	3162	303	9.58
GBS	05/11/2020	3162	302	9.55
GBS	05/12/2020	3162	319	10.09
GBS	05/14/2020	3162	319	10.09
GBS	05/15/2020	3162	392	12.40
GBS	05/18/2020	3162	358	11.32
GBS	05/19/2020	3162	346	10.94
GBS	05/21/2020	3162	367	11.61
GBS	05/22/2020	3162	457	14.45
GBS	05/26/2020	3162	367	11.61
GBS	05/27/2020	3162	556	17.58
GBS	05/28/2020	3162	495	15.65
GBS	05/29/2020	3162	628	19.86